
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 08450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

27 January 2009 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor Mrs PS Corney 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor RJ Turner 
 All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors Mrs PM Bear, BR Burling, 

TD Bygott, Mrs JM Guest, Mrs SA Hatton, SGM Kindersley, MB Loynes, 
CR Nightingale, Mrs DP Roberts, Mrs HM Smith, PW Topping and JF Williams, 
and to Councillor NIC Wright (Planning Portfolio Holder) 

Quorum: 4 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 4 
FEBRUARY 2009 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 
please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 

 
Members of the public and parish councils wishing to speak at this meeting must contact the 

Democratic Services Officer by no later than noon on Monday before the meeting.  
A public speaking protocol applies. 

 
Planning Applications might be considered in a different order to that published below to assist 
in the effective management of public speaking.  Any revision will appear on the website the day 

before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. General Declarations of Interest  1 - 2 
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 14 January 2009 (available on the Council’s website) as a 
correct record. 

 

   

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 08450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 

minicom: 01480 376743 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS   
 
4. S/1771/08/O – Gamlingay (Land South of Station Road)  3 - 34 
 The Appendix is attached to the online version of this agenda.  
   
5. S/2088/08/RM – Gamlingay (22a West Road)  35 - 42 
 
6. S/1873/08/F – Bassingbourn-Cum-Kneesworth (Brook Orchard 

Farm, Brook Road) 
 43 - 50 

 
7. S/2059/08/F – Histon (Land north of 26 Cottenham Road)  51 - 58 
 
8. S/1945/08/F – Impington (Impington Village College, New Road)  59 - 68 
 
9. S/2060/08/F – Melbourn (Land to the North East of 19/21 

Dolphin Lane) 
 69 - 78 

 
10. S/1669/05/F – Teversham (750-754, Newmarket Road)  79 - 82 
 
11. S/1822/08/F – Pamisford (Solopark PLC, Station Road)  83 - 88 
 
12. S/2029/08/F – Guilden Morden (5 Cold Harbour Farm)  89 - 92 
 
13. S/1811/08/F – Landbeach (Walnut Farm Yard, High Street)  93 - 104 
 
14. S/1919/08/F – Willingham (3 Cadwin Field, Schole Road)  105 - 110 
 

 INFORMATION ITEMS 
 The following items are included on the agenda for information and are available in 
electronic format only (at www.scambs.gov.uk/meetings and in the Weekly Bulletin 
dated 28 January 2009).  Should Members have any comments or questions regarding 
issues raised by the reports, they should contact the appropriate officers prior to the 
meeting. 
   

15. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action  111 - 116 
 Summaries of Decisions of interest attached, relating to: 

• Barrington: Erection of dwelling – Hillside, Orwell Road – 
Appeal dismissed 

• Cottenham: Use of premises without complying with conditions 
imposed on a previous planning permission – Unit J, Broad 
Lane Industrial Estate – Appeal allowed. Appellant’s application 
for costs against the Council dismissed 

• Impington: Erection of 20 affordable dwellings – Land adjacent 
to St George’s Court – Appeal dismissed. 

• Over: Change of use from light industrial to licensed premises 
(private members club) – 16a Norman Way Industrial Estate, - 
Appeal dismissed 

• Stow-cum-Quy: Erection of dwellings and car port – 64 Station 
Road – Appeal dismissed 

 
Contact officers: 
Gareth Jones, Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable 
Communities)  – Tel: 01954 713155 
John Koch, Appeals Manager (Special Projects) – Tel: 01954 
713268 

 



   
16. Appeal Statistics   
 Contact officers: 

Gareth Jones, Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable 
Communities)  – Tel: 01954 713155 
John Koch, Appeals Manager (Special Projects) – Tel: 01954 
713268 

 

   
17. Planning Sub-Committee   
 To receive the minutes of the meetings held on 29 July 2008, 2 

December 2008 and 13 January 2009. 
 

   



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
  
While the District Council endeavours to ensure that visitors come to no harm when visiting South 
Cambridgeshire Hall, those visitors also have a responsibility to make sure that they do not risk their own 
or others’ safety. 
 
Security 

Members of the public attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices must report to 
Reception, sign in, and at all times wear the Visitor badges issued.  Before leaving the building, such 
visitors must sign out and return their Visitor badges to Reception. 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 

In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Evacuate the building using the nearest escape 
route; from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this would be via the staircase just outside 
the door.  Go to the assembly point at the far side of the staff car park. 

• Do not use the lifts to exit the building.  If you are unable to negotiate stairs by yourself, the 
emergency staircase landings are provided with fire refuge areas, which afford protection for a 
minimum of 1.5 hours.  Press the alarm button and wait for assistance from the Council fire 
wardens or the fire brigade. 

• Do not re-enter the building until the officer in charge or the fire brigade confirms that it is safe to 
do so. 

 
First Aid 

If someon
[...]
in force  

Recommendation

41. That, subject to any comments of the Local Highways Authority, consent is granted 
with a condition restricting any additional uses to Class B1 and B8 (Storage) only. 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:

South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework 2007 

Planning File Refs: S/1873/08/F; S/0544/07/F; S/1472/04/F and S/1174/01/F 

Case Officer: Paul Sexton – Principal Planning Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713255 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 4th February 2009

AUTHOR/S: Executive Director / Corporate Manager - Planning and  
Sustainable Communities 

S/2059/08/F - HISTON 
Erection of Dwelling at Land North of 26 Cottenham Road  

for Mr & Mrs Brooklyn & Miss Young 

Recommendation: Approve 

Date for Determination:  29th January 2009 

Notes:

This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination on 
the written request of the local member Cllr Mason.  

Members will visit the site on 4th February 2009. 

Site and Proposal 

1. The 0.05 hectare application site consists of the rear most part of the back gardens of 
nos.26 and 24 Cottenham Road.  The site is within the Histon development framework 
with Histon being defined as a rural centre by the core strategy “2007”. The site is 
currently laid to lawn with minimal planting along its flanks other than an established 
narrow band of landscaping along the northern boundary, which abuts the residential 
curtilage of no.11 Alstead Road. The site is not within the Histon Conservation Area 
and no trees within or on the periphery of the site are afforded statutory protection.  

2. The application site as existing is accessed by foot via nos.24 & 26 Cottenham Road; 
however, there is no current through access for vehicles to the site. To the north of the 
site is the residential cul-de-sac Alstead 
[...]
ovide facilities to enable them to participate in Fitness 4 health exercise 
referral scheme and the Heart Watch Cardiac Rehabilitation sessions which local 
residents have to travel out of the area to take part in at present. 

42. Collectively I consider that the above considerations do amount to very special 
circumstances sufficient to clearly outweigh the harm to the Green Belt, by way of 
inappropriateness and loss of openness. 

Page 67



Departure

43. I do not consider that the application needs to be referred to the Secretary of State, 
as under The Town and Country Planning (Green Belt) Direction 2005 only 
development over 1000m² or that which by reason of its scale, nature or location 
would have a significant impact on the openness of the Green Belt.  This application 
proposal is considered not to fall within either category. 

Recommendation

44. Subject to resolving the design matters and receipt of a revised block plan, north east 
elevation drawing and drawing of visibility splays Approve, subject to safeguarding 
conditions below:  

Conditions

1. SC1 Full planning permission, time limit (3 years) 
2. SC5 Landscape scheme 
3. SC6 Landscape implementation 
4. SC8 Tree protection 
5. SC14 Foundation details for the first floor gym extension (Reason: To ensure 

against damage to roots of protected  trees) 
6. SC54 Bird nest boxes (wording to include ‘Bat and bird nest boxes’) 
7. SC13 Materials 
8. SC58 Lighting 
9. SC15 Vehicle parking (worded: ‘…the buildings….parking and turning…’) 
10. SC16 Cycle parking (worded:’…the building..’) 
11. SC18 Travel Plan 
12. SC20 Vehicle visibility splays (worded: ‘…2.4m…70.0m…’) 
13. SC38 Noise during construction 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:

Regional Spatial Strategy – East of England Plan (adopted May 2008) 
South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Core Strategy (adopted January 
2007)
South Cambridgeshire Local Development Frame
[...]
in accordance with relevant planning policies, on matters solely 
material to its determination.  Determination of this application, would be consistent with 
the Local Planning Authority approach in granting temporary planning consent on a 
without prejudice basis for retrospective-planning applications of this type, as members will 
be aware has occurred on a number of similar sites.   

Recommendation

33. Approve the application for a temporary period to October 2009 on a personal basis 
to coincide with the length of consent outstanding for the adjoining parcels of land in 
Cadwin Field that are occupied by the applicant’s extended family. 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this report:  

South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 
Development Plan Document 2007 
Planning files Ref. S/1919/08/F, S/2330/06/F, S/0788/06/F, S/1654/05/F, S/1653/05/F, & 
S/2229/90/F
Other documents: ODPM Circular 01/2006 (Planning for Gypsy and Traveller Caravan 
Sites) & Issues; & Options Report 1: General Approach (Report on Consultation), 
Gypsies and Traveller Development Plan Document. 

Contact Officer:  Michael Osbourn – Senior Planning Officer 
Telephone   01954 713379

Page 110



 

 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
__________________________________________________________________________ 
 
REPORT TO: 

 
Planning Committee  

 
4th February 2009  

AUTHOR/S: Corporate Manager – Planning & 
Sustainable Communities 

 

__________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION: 
SUMMARIES OF DECISIONS OF INTEREST – FOR INFORMATION 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To highlight recent Appeal decisions of interest.  These form part of the more 

extensive Appeals report, which is now only available on the Council’s website and in 
the Weekly Bulletin.  

 
Summaries 

 

H R Builders Limited – Erection of 20 affordable dwellings – Land adjacent to St 
George’s Court, Impington – Appeal dismissed.  

 
2. The Planning Committee refused the application because of the perceived harm to 

the living conditions of the occupiers of nos. 6 and 7 St George’s Court and the effect 
on highway safety. Although the application was submitted in outline, the layout and 
means of access were to be determined at this stage.  The appeal was considered by 
way of written representations. 

 
3. Access would be between nos. 6 and 7 St Georges Court.  Their front elevations 

would face the new road.  The inspector accepted that the development would 
generate around 120 vehicle movements a day. Because the two properties are close 
to the road and vehicles would pass close to their windows, the inspector agreed that 
this would cause an unacceptable degree of noise and disturbance.  This would be 
exacerbated by headlights shining into windows and the presence of calming 
measures, which would mean vehicles would take longer to pass by.  This could not 
be mitigated by screening or altering the road surface. 

 
4. A total of 24 parking spaces were proposed.  The Council’s average maximum 

parking standards required a total of 30 spaces and the inspector concluded that this 
level of provision was warranted in this location.  The inspector accepted the Parish 
Council’s evidence on local facilities and car ownership and the conclusion that this 
would result in a higher level of car ownership than was being provided for.  
Insufficient parking for residents would lead to the use of visitor’s spaces and on-
street parking.  This is very limited in St George’s Court and would lead to 
obstructions in the road and the proposed turning bay. Overspill parking would occur 
in St George’s Way, which already suffers from parking problems.  The net result 
would be to increase the risk of accidents with significant implications for road safety.  

 
5. The inspector accepted there was a need for affordable housing, but that this did not 

outweigh the identified harm.  The appeal was therefore dismissed. 

Agenda Item 15Page 111



 

 

 
Landmark Real Estate – Erection of dwelling – Hillside, Orwell Road, Barrington 
– Appeal dismissed 

 
6. The main issues in this appeal were the effect on the character and appearance of 

the area and effect; the effect on neighbours’ living conditions; and the implications or 
highway safety.  The appeal was determined following a hearing, at which the Parish 
Council was represented.  The Council was supported by the local highway authority. 

 
7. The inspector agreed with the Council that the existing buildings on the site provide 

an impression of separation between the existing house and the nearby Orwell 
Terrace.  This is important at this edge of village location.  In contrast, the proposal 
would create a consolidated block of development, which would jar with the general 
pattern of development nearby.  By and large, this consists of single dwellings with 
good separation from neighbours. The proposal would therefore be harmful to the 
character and appearance of the area.  

 
8. The north elevation of the proposed house would be parallel to the rear of nos. 1-3 

Orwell Terrace.  Adjustments had been made to the scheme following discussions 
with officers so that a separation distance of between 14m and 16m would be 
achieved.  The inspector visited one of the rear gardens in Orwell Terrace and found 
that the outlook is already compromised to some extent by the walls of the existing 
outbuildings on the appeal site. Nonetheless, he considered that as former 
agricultural buildings they had a certain rustic appeal.  As a matter of fact and degree, 
the size, siting and design of the new dwelling would appear overbearing.   

 
9. Because the new dwelling would be due south of nos. 2 and 3 Orwell Terrace, the 

inspector found there would be a substantial reduction in the amount of sunlight and 
daylight reaching back gardens. While the distance between properties would exceed 
the standards set out in the Council’s draft Design Guide, this document should only 
be given limited weight while it remains in draft form. The occupants of no.1 would 
also suffer some adverse effect on outlook and a reduction in daylight and sunlight in 
their back garden. 

 
10. Taken together, the harm to residential amenity was significant and therefore in 

conflict with the objectives of development plan policy. 
 
11. The various highway experts were unable to agree the relevance of technical advice.  

Nonetheless, the appellant agreed that visibility could not be achieved in either case.  
There was no record of any accidents in the vicinity of the appeal site and other 
nearby properties also had accesses, which the appellant considered were 
substandard in terms of visibility.  Nonetheless, the inspector accepted there would 
be implications for highway safety, which could not be overcome. 

 
Mrs P E Francis Trust – Erection of dwellings and car port – 64 Station Road, 
Stow-cum-Quy – Appeal dismissed 

 
12. Although this appeal was for a single dwelling in the side garden of the property, it 

was refused for four separate reasons.  
 
13. Highway visibility in one direction was considered to be inadequate.  There had been 

reported accidents at the junction of Station Road and Stow Road.  The appellant felt 
that existing traffic calming measures and the limited trips associated with one extra 
dwelling would be insignificant.  However, the inspector considered that even one 
dwelling would still contribute to a diminution of highway safety. 

Page 112



 

 

 
14. While the siting of the building was satisfactory, its design was found to be intrusive 

and out of character with its surroundings. 
 
15. Despite the design objections, the Council argued that the site was capable of 

accommodating more than one dwelling.  This was to make more efficient use of 
land, which in turn would allow an element of affordable housing to be provided.  The 
inspector agreed. 

 
16. The Council also requested a contribution towards open space in line with emerging 

policy requirements.  The inspector found that as the policy document was only in 
draft form, it could only be given limited weight. However, there was a justified need 
for such provision.  In the absence of a legal undertaking to secure the provision, the 
proposal was unacceptable.  

 
Mr M Page – Change of use from light industrial to licensed premises (private 
members club) – 16a Norman Way Industrial Estate, Over - Appeal dismissed 

 
17. The two main issues in this appeal were whether the use would be sustainable 

development and the effect of noise and disturbance on the living conditions of 
nearby residents.  The application was subject to several objections, particularly on 
the nature of the use.  The inspector confirmed that the morality of the use, which has 
already commenced, was not a matter for him to consider.  

 
18. Planning policies seek to minimise the need to travel and reduce car dependency.  

On the evidence before him, the inspector concluded that a high proportion of club 
members would use their own private cars or taxis to transport them to and from the 
premises. He saw no need why the proposed use should be in a rural area and a 
town centre location would provide alternative options for travel.  The use was not 
therefore sustainable. 

 
19. Additional vehicle movements generated by the use after midnight would be likely to 

exceed 20 on Friday and Saturday nights.  Although the nearest houses were some 
way away, it is likely that within this quiet rural area, residents would be aware of 
activity connected with the club.  This would be particularly so in the summer months 
when windows were open and members would be more likely to spend time outside 
the building.  It was unlikely that other uses on the industrial estate would be 
operating at this time.  A trial run would not overcome the objections raised. 

 
Whitfield Group – Use of premises without complying with conditions imposed 
on a previous planning permission – Unit J, Broad Lane Industrial Estate, 
Cottenham – Appeal allowed. Appellant’s application for costs against the 
Council dismissed 

 
20. This appeal effectively sought retrospective approval for all internal and external 

plant, equipment and machinery installed on the site. It also sought to vary a 
condition of the planning permission which states that machinery shall not be used 
between the hours of 6 p.m. and 8 a.m. on weekdays, and shall not be used on 
Sundays and Bank Holidays.  The application proposed that two fume extract units 
and four air conditioning units are operated other than between the permitted hours 
on Mondays to Saturdays. 

 
21. Ultimately, the appellant had submitted four applications.  The first was withdrawn. 

The second was dismissed at appeal, mainly because of a lack of information.  The 
third was refused under delegated powers and was the subject of this appeal.  The 

Page 113



 

 

Planning Committee subsequently refused a fourth application following a Committee 
site visit.  The appeal was considered by way of a public inquiry and the two local 
residents most affected both gave evidence.  The inspector carried out site visits 
during the day and at night. 

 
22. The main issue was agreed to be the effect of noise from the equipment and 

machinery on the living conditions of the occupiers of 2 Monet way and 15 Courtyard 
Way. The inspector was therefore required to assess the reasonableness of the 
condition restricting hours of operation. In doing so, he was made aware of the 
extensive history behind the applications and the various noise assessments that had 
been undertaken.   

 
23. As the development plan does not provide any guidance as to how an unacceptable 

noise impact should be assessed, the inspector found that noise guideline
[...]
eighbours, both the 
Planning Committee and the Council’s appeal witness had heard the extent of the 
noise and were entitled to exercise their judgement in stating it was unacceptable.  
The Council’s desire to protect private interests was being exercised in the public 
interest.  The Council had not acted unreasonably and an award of costs was not 
justified.  

 

Page 115



Page 116

This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 General Declarations of Interest
	4 S/1771/08/O â•ﬁ Gamlingay (Land South of Station Road)
	Application File

	5 S/2088/08/RM â•ﬁ Gamlingay (22a West Road)
	Application File

	6 S/1873/08/F â•ﬁ Bassingbourn-Cum-Kneesworth (Brook Orchard Farm, Brook Road)
	Application File

	7 S/2059/08/F â•ﬁ Histon (Land north of 26 Cottenham Road)
	Application File

	8 S/1945/08/F â•ﬁ Impington (Impington Village College, New Road)
	Application File

	9 S/2060/08/F â•ﬁ Melbourn (Land to the North East of 19/21 Dolphin Lane)
	Application File

	10 S/1669/05/F â•ﬁ Teversham (750-754, Newmarket Road)
	Application File

	11 S/1822/08/F â•ﬁ Pamisford (Solopark PLC, Station Road)
	Application File

	12 S/2029/08/F â•ﬁ Guilden Morden (5 Cold Harbour Farm)
	Application File

	13 S/1811/08/F â•ﬁ Landbeach (Walnut Farm Yard, High Street)
	Application File

	14 S/1919/08/F â•ﬁ Willingham (3 Cadwin Field, Schole Road)
	Application File

	15 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 4 February 2009 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Mrs PS Corney – Chairman 
  CouncillorRJ Turner – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Mrs PM Bear BR Burling 
 TD Bygott Mrs JM Guest 
 Mrs SA Hatton SGM Kindersley 
 MB Loynes CR Nightingale 
 Mrs HM Smith PW Topping 
 JF Williams  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Nigel Blazeby (Team Leader (West)), Gary Duthie (Senior Lawyer), Greg Kearney 

(Environmental Health Officer (Planning Specialist)), Ray McMurray (Principal 
Planning Officer (East)), Melissa Reynolds (Team Leader (East)), David Rush 
(Development Control Manager), Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer) and 
Paul Sexton (Principal Planning Officer (West)) 

 
Councillors PT Johnson, RMA Manning, MJ Mason, Mrs CAED Murfitt, Mrs BZD Smith and 
NIC Wright were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs DP Roberts. 
 
110. GENERAL DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor SGM Kindersley declared a personal interest as a Cambridgeshire County 

Councillor, especially in connection with Minute numbers 112 and 113 (Gamlingay). 
  
111. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 14 January 2009.  
  
112. S/1771/08/O – GAMLINGAY (LAND SOUTH OF STATION ROAD) 
 
 Philip Gorton (objector), Martin Page (applicant’s agent), and Councillor Bridget Smith (a 

local member) addressed the meeting. 
 
Prior to considering this application, the Committee attended a site visit on 4 February 
2009.  The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application, 
subject to the nature of outstanding consultation responses and to the Secretary of State 
not calling in the application for determination.  
 
Councillor SGM Kindersley declared a personal interest by virtue of  
• his acquaintance with Mr Gorton, addressing the Committee as an objector and a 

fellow Trustee of the Sir John Jacobs Almshouses charity 
• his attendance at all of the public and Gamlingay Parish Council meetings at which 

this application was considered although he was now approaching the matter afresh 
 
Councillor BZD Smith declared a personal interest by virtue of 
• being employed by Gamlingay Parish Council as project facilitator for the Gamlingay 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 4 February 2009 

Community Hub Project 
• her attendance at the meeting of Gamlingay Parish Council at which this application 

was considered 
• her husband being employed by KMG Systems, located on adjoining land to the east 
 
Councillor T Bygott was not present during the consideration of this item and did not vote. 

  
113. S/2088/08/RM – GAMLINGAY (22A WEST ROAD) 
 
 Martin Page (applicant’s agent) and Councillor Bridget Smith (a local member) 

 
Prior to considering this application, the Committee attended a site visit on 4 February 
2009.  The Committee refused the application contrary to the recommendation in the 
report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities).  Members 
agreed the reason for refusal as being the failure of the proposed density of 16 dwellings 
per hectare to represent best use of the land, resulting in the application not being in 
accordance with Policy HG/1 of the South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework 
2007. 
 
Councillor SGM Kindersley declared a personal interest by virtue of his attendance at all of 
the public and Gamlingay Parish Council meetings at which this application was 
considered although he was now approaching the matter afresh 
 
Councillor BZD Smith declared a personal interest by virtue of her attendance at the 
meeting of Gamlingay Parish Council at which this application was considered 

  
114. S/1873/08/F – BASSINGBOURN-CUM-KNEESWORTH (BROOK ORCHARD FARM, 

BROOK ROAD) 
 
 David Bickersteth (objector), Amy Richardson (applicant’s agent), and Lynda Murphy 

(Litlington Parish Council) addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application, subject to 
any comments from the Local Highways Authority, and a Condition restricting any 
additional uses to Class B1 and B8 (Storage) only. 

  
115. S/2059/08/F – HISTON (LAND NORTH OF 26 COTTENHAM ROAD) 
 
 Doug Bullen (objector), Mr Thurman (Histon Parish Council) and Councillor Mike Mason (a 

local member) addressed the meeting. 
 
Prior to considering this application, the Committee attended a site visit on 4 February 
2009.  The Committee refused the application contrary to the recommendation in the 
report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities).  Members 
agreed the reason for refusal as being their concern at the inadequacy of the proposed 
pedestrian visibility splays.  

  
116. S/1945/08/F – IMPINGTON (IMPINGTON VILLAGE COLLEGE, NEW ROAD) 
 
 The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application, subject to 

resolving design issues, receipt of a revised block plan, north east 
elevation drawing and drawing of visibility splays, and measures intended to protect trees 
and enhance cycle provision, and to the Conditions referred to in the report from the 
Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities). 
 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 4 February 2009 

Councillor HM Smith declared an interest as a regular user of the swimming pool at 
Impington Village College. 

  
117. S/2060/08/F – MELBOURN (LAND TO THE NORTH EAST OF 19/21 DOLPHIN LANE) 
 
 Don Proctor (applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting. 

 
Prior to considering this application, the Committee attended a site visit on 4 February 
2009.  The Committee approved the application contrary to the recommendation in the 
report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities).  Members 
agreed the reason for approval as being the proposed site’s acceptable relationship with 
the built up area of the village on three sides of the site and the design not harming the 
character and appearance of the Conservation Area or the setting of Listed Buildings. 
 
Councillor Janice Guest declared a personal interest as a member of Melbourn Parish 
Council’s Planning Committee, but stated that she had taken no part in discussion there 
relating to this application and was considering the matter afresh. 

  
118. S/1669/05/F – TEVERSHAM (750-754, NEWMARKET ROAD) 
 
 The Committee authorised officers to enter into a Deed of Variation with the applicant 

so as to amend the Section 106 Legal Agreement and allow the letting of the eleven 
private units on assured shorthold tenancies of not more than 12 months each. 

  
119. S/1822/08/F – PAMISFORD (SOLOPARK PLC, STATION ROAD) 
 
 Don Proctor (applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions referred to in the 
report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities). 
 
Councillor CR Nightingale declared a personal interest by virtue of his acquaintance with 
one of the neighbours. 

  
120. S/2029/08/F – GUILDEN MORDEN (5 COLD HARBOUR FARM) 
 
 Michelle Hills (Applicant), Mr Joe Holroyd (Guilden Morden Parish Council), and Councillor 

Cicely Murfitt (local member) addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee approved the application contrary to the recommendation in the report 
from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities).  Members agreed 
the reasons for approval as being the absence of any adverse impact from the proposal 
on the character of the countryside, the character of the former barn or on neighbour 
amenities.   While noting that the application was a Departure from the Development Plan, 
they did not consider it necessary to refer it to the Secretary of State. 

  
121. S/1811/08/F – LANDBEACH (WALNUT FARM YARD, HIGH STREET) 
 
 Dr Fraser Allen (Objector) and John Dadge (applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting.  

Councillor Peter Johnson (a local Member) had been present at the meeting but had to 
leave before consideration of this application.  An officer read out Councillor Johnson’s 
comments. 
 
Prior to considering this application, the Committee attended a site visit on 4 February 
2009.  The Committee refused the application for Reasons 1, 2, 3, 4 and 6 in the report 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 4 February 2009 

from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities) (Reason 5 in the 
report being deleted), and an extra reason relating to the proposal’s overbearing impact on 
the garden and dwelling at no. 79 High Street, contrary to Policy DP/3 of the Local 
Development Framework. 

  
122. S/1919/08/F – WILLINGHAM (3 CADWIN FIELD, SCHOLE ROAD) 
 
 Phillip King (Willingham Parish Council) and Councillor RMA Manning (a local Member) 

addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee refused the application contrary to the recommendation in the report from 
the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities).  Members agreed the 
reason for refusal as being that approval would have placed additional pressure on local 
infrastructure, particularly the local school. 

  
123. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and enforcement 

action, and a summary of decisions relating to 
 
• H R Builders Limited – Erection of 20 affordable dwellings – Land adjacent to St 

George’s Court, Impington – Appeal dismissed.  
 
• Landmark Real Estate – Erection of dwelling – Hillside, Orwell Road, Barrington – 

Appeal dismissed 
 
• Mrs P E Francis Trust – Erection of dwellings and car port – 64 Station Road, Stow-

cum-Quy – Appeal dismissed 
 
• Mr M Page – Change of use from light industrial to licensed premises (private 

members club) – 16a Norman Way Industrial Estate, Over - Appeal dismissed 
 
• Whitfield Group – Use of premises without complying with conditions imposed on a 

previous planning permission – Unit J, Broad Lane Industrial Estate, Cottenham – 
Appeal allowed. Appellant’s application for costs against the Council dismissed 

  
124. APPEAL STATISTICS 
 
 The Committee noted that an information report on Appeal statistics had been published 

on the Council's website.  
  
125. PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 The Committee received the minutes of the Planning Sub-Committee meetings held on 

29 July 2008, 2 December 2008, and 13 January 2009. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 5.48 p.m. 

 

 


